OSKCToR

0.S. 75YLAE—9— NiREHE
OWNER'S INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR THE 0.S. BRUSHLESS MOTORS

OMA-3825-750-W / OMA-3820-960 / OMA-3820-1200-W

ZOLUR. 08.75YLAE—Y—ESBOEFVLES, £
ERBONESTZNET, FRBRIEBRTHATSVLR - 7
Hy—O—5—+ E—5—TF,

RELDEFS

It is of vital importance, before attempting to operate your
motor, to read the general ‘SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND
WARNINGS’ mentioned below and to strictly adhere to the
advice contained therein.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS

SERADRIC "R EDSER Z&L<HBHRBAD L. EUS SERSEES L,

AE & B

¥ CORLEDEEFEI. HRIPDOALNDBELEEERRICHIET
21HDEDTT, WITNLERICHETIEELARTTDTRI Fo LS
W BICRE2E DN E—Y—DHENEERB LRV L E—F— 2R 2ICfE
B 2DIEHRIcEEDEETT. WO TE RN BB E1TEE LTELLR
SICERLTIES N,

[BlERLTWS FORTTIFER T anTEE W,

THETZRNDHDET,

* B BEHEEROET—Y—AEKPIY hO—5— (ESC) IFFEF B LTW
BISEHHD EEMNDEPITEDRNNBDET,

* /Oy FU—RBREHRE T A KOBNHBDET,

% ARPIBERITEAI SV LRAE—Y—TF,
HORRICHERLBVWTLIEE WX E— Y —BRICIIEFRERAULDOEBEE
EMNFTRWTLEE W,

* AE—=RIOY R O—F—(ESC)ICEXDFIFBEIE. AV hO—Z—DEAFICHE
STIEUKERUTKIEIWESCEERAE T Ic. E—F—&/\vTU—%E##
EHELBRWTEE N,

* EABRTORTTHEDRS L TRAGERENDETI, TORTA—-H—0D
B IR TLIEE L,

% BE——IERICEHUTOSHBUKES VW EHAICHRET 2T HD
BnhHDET,

* BRICE—F—EMD M IFDEEF EROAEDIERICHE > T HERICE
DRHFTLIEEWE—F =D ETNTT HETZB/NDBDET,

¥ TARTEFEE—F—ICE>LIELVWKES (BR) EEYFOLDEFERL T
SWIHIBLT AT ZB/NNHDET,

* TORFEFEEPFINE 2D A UTHEEENHNIE SETICERLZWT
TEEWKT2BUEZE LR WTLIZE W RELTT 2T 2BNAHDE T,

% FTORSOBDNFIMBOTARTFY TH—%FE—F—XA Vv T NHE
KRICID M F B TOART Ty v ETOARTFY M ERA R/ THERICE
DRFFTLIZE W RITHRISE LD ZHEN RV SRR U R LTS
W ZARTHIROCHBUTT HET2BNIHDET,

¥ BE—F—IBKETIEBDERAJGERDE WP KOO MBE IS TIEHEN
ICERALBWT SV R ICENF TIRIET 2L BET 2BNNBD T,

% AVRO—5—REDE—F—tEy TV 75T 25EETARTPIOARTT
57 —EDEET ZHRIENTET LTIV £ E—F —DEERERD
ICIEAR T 2 ATREMDH DI MELIFT LTS 0,

% BE—Y—MSHTWBY—NREVRTLIDEL LD UgnwTZa W, HE
FTRERNLHDET,

* BRZREUDIBEMUIZD T D56 BORRIMEIORERE . ERIRV VR

BRE RSB CORERBEELET AT ECIFTIAGHAL T EER

BB ANEADERBEEEVWSERZEREENBDET. E—F

—. AvbA=Z—= N\yTFU—FD YTV I DB EEmB. EXHN

TEEEFRBNDHDET,

*

W &
TaRIFITI— =K
INTECMIES

NFFT=)LROARI T —(XR)
t—byaUvoFa—7

B BEICDOW\WT
BIEEHFEINDHEIE TOSTY I —EZARIEFTREDIEE L,
ZOB HERORESLMEEFEREE TEI IR FTH U BEERZE
=0,
EEZOBTIWVCOWTIE. BREILI M —ERICEDHEEIETWRE
EEED
BEHENR REEZRFINBRVLSEBEVLED,
EER. E—Y—HRICEITIEBALIE. TOSTYY VY —ER R ETH
FEWLE T,
OSIVIYvH—E R

3% (06)6702-0230(E&E) FAX (06) 6704-2722

* Remember that your motor is not a “toy”, but a highly efficient machine
whose power is capable of harming you, or others, if it is misused or
abused. As owner, you alone are responsible for the safe operation of your
motor, so act with discretion and care at all times.

* Never touch, or allow any object to come into contact with the rotating
propeller.

* Motor and speed controller (ESC) generate considerable heat. Do not touch
any part of the motor nor speed controller, or results in a serious burn.

* Batteries are flammable. Keep fire away from them.

* This motor was designed for model aircraft. Do not attempt to use it for any
other purpose. Never apply voltage more than acceptable range for power
supply.

* When connecting the motor to the speed controller (ESC), be sure to follow
the instruction manual supplied with the speed controller. Never connect
the motor directly to the batteries.

* Any propeller requires utmost attention to handle. Be sure to follow the
instruction manual supplied with a propeller.

* Operate the motor only after installing it on the model, or there is a
possibility of injury.

* When installing the motor on the model, install it securely following the
instruction manual supplied with the model.

* Use only a suitable size, diameter and pitch, propeller to the motor., or
there is a possibility of injury by flying off propeller.

* Discard any propeller which has become split, cracked, nicked or otherwise
rendered unsafe. Never attempt to repair such a propeller: destroy it. Do
not modify a propeller in any way.

* Firstly, install the propeller adapter assembly supplied securely on the motor
main shaft, then install a propeller on it. Firmly tighten the propeller washer
and propeller nut using a correct size wrench. Always check the tightness of
propeller nut and retighten it, if necessary, before starting the motor.

* The motor is not waterproof. Never operate it under the high humid or water
contacting circumstances. Never operate the motor with wet hand, or you
will get a shock.

* Remove all the rotating parts such as the propeller and propeller adapter
assembly and possible interfering parts with motor rotating part before
carrying motor settings via speed controller (ESC).

* Never cut the lead wires from the motor, or it may cause motor failure.

* Sufficient technical understanding, careful operation and especially
discretion to safety are required to build and operate models. Incomplete nor
sloppy building of a model, careless operation may cause serious injury to
human body or damage to property. Improper settings of the motor, speed
controller (ESC), batteries, etc. may cause mechanical and electrical failure.

W Accessories supplied with the motor
Propeller Adapter Assembly Gold Connectors (Female)

Motor Mount Assembly Heat Shrink Tubes




TOARFT—IR Propeller Data Chart

OMA-3820-960 &AESC OCA-170HV,0CA-150

- ) o= . ZARZ(DxP) |Li-Potz/L# | BE() | BRA) | BAW) | #H(kg) |EEH(rpm)
TARTF—Y ‘*T@TT’U_APCjF"\j ’Eﬁﬁﬁ"“ By FO®ROE [3EH Propeller | LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m
Ao %(D{‘M%I‘zy\/ﬁﬁfémﬁ'o Ehic] =N LI-_PO/\“/TU —EREOEI 11x5.5E 3L 12.6V 3TA 391W 1.9kg 10.100
B, BRET Y. HBLETESEETHD, BREICLDEBDET, T1x7E 3t 12.6V 37A | 466W | 2.1kg 9,750
EREIFDTAIERECERICAE UVERIDETT, 11x8.5E 3t 12.6V 44A 554W | 2.1kg 9,350
J> hA—35—(ESC)¥Li-Po/\y 7Y OFREEN TIHEALZE W, 11x10E 3l | 126V | 49A | 617W | 2.0kg 9.100

11x4.7SF 3t 12.6V 44A 554W | 2.2kg 9,400
Propeller data are just examples. Used propellers are APC. E in the 11x75F 3tlb | 126V | 59A | 743W | 2.7kg 8,540
. . - ; 12x6E 3t 12.6V 40A | 504W | 2.4kg 9,650
size stands for designed for electric motor. Others are designed for 12x6SF 3L 126V | 66A | 832W | 2.4kg 3.280
engines. Shown data are just for reference. Data may vary according 12x8E 3t 12.6V 49A 617W | 2.5kg 9,170
to various conditions. Be sure to measure the current value with a }?%%EE g‘gjt }ggg ('5382 ggéx g-gtg 3'84518
. . . Xx6. . -OKg A
measuring instrument. Be sure to use the .motor W|th.|n the acceptable T3x8E 3oL 26V S6A 706W | 2.9kg 8730
range of the speed controller (ESC) and Li-Po batteries. 13x10E 3t 12.6V 65A 819W | 2.7kg 8,120
- 14x7E 3t 12.6V 61A | 769W | 3.1kg 8,520
E2 . . . ] 75A 2.9k
XBEGBFBHOBETAE HESCHLHESC(OCAYY—X) £ 14108 | St ] 126V | 945W g [ 7600
3 L SF :E&HXO0—75-MA For Electric Slow Flight
HERTARTISAPCZ E :@#F For Electric
NOTES ™
* Voltage is measured when the battery is fully charged. OMA-3820-1200-W #AESC OCA-170HV,0CA-150
* APC propellers are used. *0.S. ESCs (OCA Series) are used. 70ONS(DxP) |Li-Potz)L#| BE(V) | BIE(A) | BAW) | #Akg) |EEES(rpm)
Propeller LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust rp.m
o6 3L 12.6V 37A 466W | 1.6kg | 12400
OMA-3825-750-W &&ESC OCA-170HV,0CA-150 4l 168V | 61A [1,025W | 25kg | 15,600
7OX5DxP) [Li-PotlLi| BE(V) | BFA) | BAW) |#Ake) |EE2(rpm) 9.5x7.5 St | 126V 1 44A | 554w | 22kg | 12000
Propeller | LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m ?g’xg ggjt }ggx 35732 gggw g-gtg H-Sgg
X . .Okg
10x7 3t 12.6V 18A 227W | _1.2kg 8,600 o7 oL 5 ey =T oK
el 168V | 30A 504W | 2.0kg | 11,000 655W g | 11.600
el 26V >3A 200W | 17kg 8400 11x5 3t 12.6V 54A 680W | 2.0kg | 11.400
11x6 - - : 11x6 3L 12.6V 60A 2.3k
4L 16.8V_| 36A 605W | 2.7kg | 10,700 756W g | 11,100
3oL 126V oA 277w 16kg 8340 11x7 3L 12.6V 62A 781W | 2.4kg | 10500
T1x7E Ve 68V | 37A 622W | 25kg | 10500 10x5E 3t 126V | 42A 520w | 1.8kg | 12200
3oL 126V SIA 302w | T.7kg 5300 10x7E 3t 12.6V 53A 668W | 2.3kg | 11,500
12x6E e 68V | 404 672w | 2.8kg | 70400 11x5.5E 3t 12.6V 54A 680W | 2.4kg | 11,500
el 2.6V 30A 378W ] 22kg 8000 T1x7E 3t 12.6V 62A 781W | _2.7kg_|_ 10,900
12x8E eI Toav | a8 806W | 3.4kg | 70000 12x6E 3t)L 12.6V 66A 832W | 2.8kg | 10400
. el 26V 38A 179W | 2.6kg 7700 12%8E 2t 8.4V 42A 353W | 1.9kg 7,500
4t | 168V | 60A | 1.008W[ 3.8kg | 9.400 Sty | 126V | 75A | 945W | 2%g | 9300
1 ax7E 3t 12.6V 40A 504W | 2.7kg 7,600 E:®#/8 For Electric
4L 16.8V 65A | 1,092W [ 3.9kg 9,100 =y P
— 3oL 26v T 464 580w | 2.4kg 6500 E—HI—ARYIE Motor Specifications Charts
4t)L 16.8V 79A 1,327W | 3.6kg 7,900 By |OMA- OMA- OMA-
E % For Electric B H ltem unit [3825-750-W| 3820-960 3820-1200-W
B Poles 14 14 14
5 B Weight g 195 160 160
ET—9—YH%1X%& Dimensions Chart | U—R#R && | Wire length mm 90 90 90
~H%E (mm) Dimension (mm) )—Ri#g K& | Wire gauge 15AWG 17AWG 17AWG
D A ARI 5 Male connector mm 35 35 35
B EREE Rated voltage \Y 14.8 11.1 11.1
F JE— Rated current
K ERER (39) (3 minutes.) A 40 40 40
1 = Maximum current
i BAER (57) (5 seconds) A 75 70 75
N H EEFER No-load current A 1.5/10V 1.7/10V | 1.9/10V
olw i TRRENET Phase resistance | mQ 31.0 26.7 21.4
18#1>47%5>Z | Phase Inductance | uH 21.0 15.3 115
1 - RAE Maximum efficiency | % 855k 80 L 855k
S H KV{E& KV rpom/\V 750 960 1200
HF G | HR BEH Turns T 12 12 10
*BE(Ix798&Y—NRiA) Weight (wire included)

i Model A B C D E F | G| HF | HR | J K L M N P Q R S
OMA-3825-750-W | 65.5 | 51.0 [¢37.5| 25.0 [922.0| 4.0 |—| 11.5 | 11.5 | 05 | @9.5 |M6x0.75| 25.0 | 25.0 [©50.0|243.0| ©3.1 |M3x0.5|M3x0.5
OMA-3820-960 61.0 | 46.5 |037.5| 25.0 |@22.0| 40 [—| 11.5 | ——| @5 | ©9.5 |M6x0.75| 25.0 | 25.0 |©50.0|243.0| #3.1 |M3x0.5|M3x0.5
OMA-3820-1200-W | 61.0 | 46.5 [@37.5| 25.0 [922.0| 4.0 |—| 11.5 | 11.5 | 05 | @9.5 |M6x0.75| 25.0 | 25.0 [©50.0|243.0| ©3.1 |M3x0.5|M3x0.5

INNFBEEERR =S4T 0.5.ENGINES wroco.ro

6-15 3-Chome Imagawa Higashisumiyoshi-ku
Osaka 546-0003, Japan TEL. (06) 6702-0225
FAX. (06) 6704-2722

T546-0003 AWRMREFXS)ISTHE-15

B3 (06)6702-0225 (1) FAX (06)6704-2722
URL : http://www.0s-engines.co.jp

601510700000 042106

@ Copyright 2013 by O.S. Engine Mfg. Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.




	3820-1200W_3825-750W_1
	3820-1200W_3825-750W_2

